

SA Pathan

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4610 OF 2022

Haribhau Rangu Waghmare

... Petitioner

V/s.

State of Maharashtra Through
Revenue Minister & Ors

... Respondents

Digitally
Signed
SHAHNOOR
AMIT
PATHAN
Date
2024.01.05
10:41:07
+0530

Mr. Chaitanya B. Nikte, for Petitioner.

Mr. G. S. Godbole, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Sumit Kothari
i/by Mr. Shon Gadgil, for Respondent Nos.6A & 7.

Ms. Madhavi Tavanandi i/by Mr. Suraj B. Chakor, for
Respondent Nos.8A to 8G.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : JANUARY 4, 2024

P.C.:

1. The writ petition arises out of proceeding under Sections 149 and 150 of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966.
2. Learned Advocate for the petitioner states that the petitioner has instructed that not to appear in the matter and he wants to engage another Advocate.
3. None appears for the petitioner except Mr. Chaitanya B. Nikte. It appears that the petitioner is not interested in prosecuting the matter. However, in the interest of justice and by way of last chance, the writ petition is adjourned for period of 1

week. If, the petitioner fails to engage new Advocate within 1 week, appropriate order shall be passed.

4. Considering ad-interim relief of stay of effect of mutation entry and scope of the present writ petition to the extent of validity of order under Section 149 of MLRC, the ad-interim relief cannot be continued. Ad-interim relief is vacated.

5. Stand over to **10 January 2024**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)